Other non-current financial assets: Investments unlisted

venture funds are classified as fair value through profit

and loss. Under IAS 39, these items were classified at

amortized cost. Fair valuation is recorded in other

financial income and expenses based on the business

model assessment performed in conjunction with IFRS 9

transition.

Loans: The Group’s business model for managing loans to

third parties is to collect contractual cash flows and hence

to recognize and measure at amortized cost. When

contractual provisions of a loan may affect the cash flows,

the loan is recognized and subsequently re-measured at

fair value through profit and loss. Under IAS 39, these

items were measured at amortized cost less impairment

using the effective interest method.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

The Group classifies derivative liabilities at fair value

through profit and loss and all other financial liabilities at

amortized cost. These classes replace the IAS 39 classes

as derivative and other financial liabilities, compound

(In € millions)

At

September

30, 2018

IFRS 9 IFRS 15
At October

1st, 2018

Other non-current assets - - 11 11

Deferred tax assets 188 3 - 191

Total non-current assets 4,090 3 11 4,103

Trade and other receivables 879 (12) - 868

Contract assets - - - -

Other current assets 97 - (11) 86

Total current assets 1,276 (12) (11) 1,254

Total assets 5,366 (9) - 5,357

Reserves and retained earnings 1,458 (9) - 1,449

Total equity 1,471 (9) - 1,462

Trade and other payables 850 - (48) 802

Contract liabilities - - 48 48

Other current liabilities 34 - - 34

Total current liabilities 1,722 - - 1,722

Total liabilities 3,895 - - 3,895

Total equity and liabilities 5,366 (9) - 5,357

36.ELIOR GROUP. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Six-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

financial instruments, loans payable, and account payable.

The implementation of IFRS 9 has not had an effect on the

classification and measurement of financial liabilities. In

particular, the analysis on non-substantial amendments of

our financial debt since 2014 did not result in the

application of paragraph B5.4.5 of IFRS 9 that leads to

modify the carrying value of the financial debt with the

recognition of an immediate gain or loss in counterpart.

[…]

evaluated based on the economic relationship between the

hedging instrument and hedged item.

Impairment

The Group assesses expected credit losses (“ECL”) on

financial assets on a forward-looking basis whereas the

impairment provision under IAS 39 was based on actual

credit losses. The impairment requirements concern the

following financial assets: financial assets measured at

amortized cost as well as financial guarantee contracts

and loan commitments.

A loss allowance is recognized based on 12-month

expected credit losses unless the credit risk for the

financial instrument has increased significantly since

initial recognition. For trade receivables and contract

assets, the Group applies a simplified impairment

approach to recognize a loss allowance based on lifetime

expected credit losses.

The changes to classification and measurement of

financial assets in the Statement of financial position is

described line-by-line as follows:

(In € millions)

At

September

30, 2018

IAS 39 Classification IFRS 9 Classification
Change in

assessment

At October

1st, 2018

Financial assets

Amortized costs 63

FVTPL 9

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 8 FVTPL FVTPL 8

Trade and other receivables 879 Amortized costs Amortized costs (12) 867

Other current assets 97 Amortized costs Amortized costs 97

Short-term financial receivables 2 Amortized costs Amortized costs 2

Cash and cash equivalents 143 FVTPL FVTPL 143

Equity

Reserves and retained earnings 1,458 (9) 1,449

Non-controlling interests 11 11

Total equity 1,471 (9) 1,462

Financial assets

Due to suppliers of non-current assets 75 Amortized costs Amortized costs 75

Long-term debt 1,874 Amortized costs Amortized costs 1,874

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 5 FVTPL FVTPL 5

Non-current liabilities relating to share

acquisitions
100 Amortized costs Amortized costs 100

Short-term debt 84 Amortized costs Amortized costs 84

Current liabilities relating to share acquisitions 16 Amortized costs Amortized costs 16

Other current liabilities 34 Amortized costs Amortized costs 34

Non-current financial assets 72 Amortized costs

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Six-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018. ELIOR GROUP.37